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Market commentary: The VN-INDEX retreated as 

Financials large caps lost ground 

 
The VN-INDEX lost steam in the late trading and ended down 0.2%, 

while the HNX-INDEX fell as much as 0.6%. Vietnam’s main stock index 

kicked off cautiously and quickly dipped below the reference price level as 

many blue chips started in the red. It then fluctuated around the reference 

level throughout the rest of the morning session before further falling in 

the second half of the day as many large caps faced strong selling 

pressure. Notably, BID was the largest laggard and lost 2.2%, alone 

wiping 1.2pts off the index. VCB, another Financials large cap, fell 0.6%. 

Large caps from Oil & Gas sector also slumped, including GAS (-0.7%) 

and PLX (-0.4%). On the other hand, some market pillars from Real Estate 

sector managed to overcome the sell-off wave and closed up, including 

VHM (+0.6%), VRE (+1.5%) and NVL (+0.7%). MSN and SAB from 

Consumer Staples sector also rose 2.3% and 0.4%, respectively. 

However, these advancers were surpassed by the other bearish large 

caps. As a result, the VN-INDEX slipped to 958.6pts (-0.2%), and the 

HNX-INDEX fell to 102.3pts (-0.6%). 

 

Real Estate (+0.3%) and Consumer Staples (+0.1%) rose while 

Financials (-0.7%), Materials (-0.7%) and Industrials (-0.5%) dropped. 

Top index movers included VHM (+0.6%), MSN (+2.3%), VRE (+1.5%), 

SAB (+0.4%) and NVL (+0.7%). Top index laggards consisted of BID (-

2.2%), VCB (-0.6%), VNM (-0.9%), GAS (-0.7%) and ROS (-6.9%). Top 

three major put-through transactions were VSH with 58.6m shares 

(VND1,237.9bn), EIB with 18.3m shares (VND296.9bn) and VCG with 

8.4m shares (VND242.3bn). 

 

Foreigners net bought on HOSE to the amount of VND65.3bn, and 

also net bought on HNX to the amount of VND0.2bn. They mainly 

bought VRE (VND117.5bn), MSN (VND47.1bn) and HPG (VND25.1bn); 

and mainly sold VRE (VND105.6bn), VIC (VND31.9bn) and VHM 

(VND18.9bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 958.6 102.3

1 Day change (%) -0.24 -0.59

Volume (mn shs) 265.9 41.0

Value (US$mn) 210.4 24.1

Gainers 122 60

Losers 168 68

Unchanged 88 235

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,499 1.1

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 61 0.2

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 67 0.3

USDVND 23,173 0.0

EURVND 25,701 0.0

Source: Bloomberg

 

 

Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/BMarket cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 3.2        -0.4% 15.2        3.7      China 4,026             0.9% 14.3               1.8       4,607       

Consumer Staples 15.7      0.1% 23.6        6.0      India 12,173           -0.3% 26.6               2.9       1,266       

Energy 2.6        -0.2% 15.2        2.7      Indonesia 6,315             0.1% 19.9               2.1       523          

Financials 28.5      -0.7% 16.5        2.6      Singapore 3,215             -0.2% 12.1               1.1       417          

Health Care 0.9        -0.2% 29.0        2.8      Malaysia 1,605             0.0% 18.5               1.6       250          

Industrials 8.7        -0.5% 17.0        2.9      Philippines 7,842             -0.4% 17.0               2.0       193          

IT 1.3        0.0% 12.9        2.7      Taiwan 12,001           -0.1% 19.5               1.8       1,202       

Materials 3.5        -0.7% 13.5        1.3      Thailand 1,576             0.2% 18.9               1.7       552          

Real Estate 27.1      0.3% 42.0        4.4      

Utilities 8.1        -0.5% 16.0        3.3      Vietnam 959               -0.2% 15.7              2.3      142          

26-DecSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil extends gains on U.S. inventory decline, trade deal optimism. Oil rose a third session as an 

industry report showed American inventories shrunk and as optimism over a partial U.S.-China trade 

deal grew. Futures rose as much as 0.7% in New York, extending gains as trading resumed after the 

Christmas break. Prices are up more than 11% in December, on pace for the largest monthly gain in 

almost a year. U.S. stockpiles dropped 7.9m barrels last week, Reuters reported, citing American 

Petroleum Institute data. China data on Wednesday showed imports of U.S. soybeans surged to the 

highest in about two years, while President Donald Trump said a trade pact between the two nations 

is “done.” (Bloomberg) 

Vietnam’s inflation to remain below 4% in 2020 - officials. Inflation for the next 12 months is 

expected to remain lower than 4%, just like it has over the past three years. Deputy Prime Minister 

and Chairman of the National Steering Committee on Price Management Vuong Dinh Hue revealed 

the forecast at a government’s year end meeting in Hanoi on Wednesday. This year has seen inflation 

of 2.7-2.8%, which ministries say contributed to stabilising the macro economy and supported 

economic growth. According to Nguyen Bich Lam, director general of the General Statistics Office of 

Vietnam (GSO), this was the lowest inflation rate in the past three years. Lam said in 2018 it was 

3.54% and 3.53% in 2017, adding that the low inflation helped economic growth reach 7% this year. 

The meeting’s participants said they thought the operating mechanism of the committee and the co-

ordination of ministries and agencies contributed to low inflation while transparency of information 

strengthened people's confidence in the government’s price management. According to Deputy 

Minister of Agriculture and Rural Development Phung Duc Tien, although the recent pork shortage 

saw prices rise, domestic food supply is still plentiful, with an increase of 760,000 tonnes compared 

to 2018, helping make up the shortage. Hue also told ministries to consider flexible management of 

exchange rates, market-based monetary policy and enhance co-ordination in coping with trade 

conflicts and geopolitical issues. The Price Management Department (Ministry of Finance), the State 

Bank of Vietnam and the GSO agreed the best scenario was for inflation to stay below 4%. Director 

of the Price Management Department Nguyen Anh Tuan predicted inflation would be more than 4% 

in the first quarter of the year due to the pressure of rising prices from pork and other items for Tet. 

MARD deputy minister Tien said some pig farms were avoiding selling products to increase prices, 

but he said from next month, there will be more pork from re-herds and imports to meet the demand. 

Deputy PM Hue said: “Price management in 2020 will be more challenging than in 2019 but the 

committee will manage the inflation rate between 3.59 and 3.91%. “Although the pressure on inflation 

is still high in Q1, especially the pressure from pork prices, the committee will find it possible to keep 

inflation below 4%.” According to the Customs Office, Vietnam imported 110,000 tonnes of pork in 

the first 11 months of this year, up 108% in volume and 97% in value from the year previous. 

(Vietnamnet.vn) 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Vinh Hoan Corporation (VHC VN HOSE) - 11M19 business results: VHC's exports reached 

US$11m in Nov 2019, down 15.4% yoy, a report cited the company data as saying. For 11M19, 

VHC’s exports 15% yoy to US$296m. (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued>   
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 
Ticker 

Close price 
Adjusted target 

price 
Dividend yield Potential return Rating Latest report 

PC1 17,400 24,500 0.0% 40.8% ADD Link  

LPB 7,300 10,000 0.0% 37.0% ADD Link  

NLG 27,300 39,600 1.8% 46.9% ADD Link  

ACV 77,000 105,000 0.0% 36.4% ADD Link  

DPM 13,350 15,800 7.3% 25.6% ADD Link  

QNS 28,700 44,300 1.8% 56.1% ADD Link  

LTG 20,500 27,300 7.8% 41.0% ADD Link  

VCB 89,400 92,200 0.9% 4.0% HOLD Link  

MBB 20,850 34,300 2.9% 67.4% ADD Link  

VPB 19,700 21,200 0.0% 7.6% HOLD Link  

TCM 19,000 28,200 2.8% 51.2% ADD Link  

HPG 23,000 26,139 0.0% 13.6% HOLD 
 

Link 

PVT 16,650 21,000 6.3% 32.4% ADD Link  

STK 17,000 25,200 8.8% 57.1% ADD Link  

AAA 12,750 25,300 15.9% 114.4% ADD Link  

PNJ 85,600 88,000 2.7% 5.5% HOLD 
 

Link 

KDH 26,850 28,300 1.9% 7.3% HOLD Link  

DCM 6,700 8,900 13.4% 46.3% ADD Link  

VTP 114,000 111,000 1.3% -1.3% HOLD Link  

ACB 22,600 30,400 4.4% 38.9% ADD Link  

GAS 96,200 105,700 6.0% 15.9% ADD Link  

PVS 17,700 24,100 4.0% 40.1% ADD Link  

PVD 14,900 19,600 0.0% 31.5% ADD Link  

MSH 44,300 66,600 8.3% 58.6% ADD Link  

MWG 113,300 140,700 1.3% 25.5% ADD Link  

POW 12,250 18,334 0.0% 49.7% ADD Link  

TCB 23,050 27,400 0.0% 18.9% ADD Link  

PPC 26,900 27,879 9.3% 13.0% HOLD Link  

VIB 17,700 21,200 2.8% 22.6% ADD Link  

KBC 15,400 17,500 6.5% 20.1% ADD Link  

VNM 117,000 155,600 3.9% 36.9% ADD Link  

VHM  84,200 104,300 1.2% 25.0% ADD Link  

VJC 143,700 142,200 2.1% 1.1% HOLD Link  

VHC 78,900 93,900 5.1% 24.1% ADD Link  

VRE 33,300 43,900 0.0% 31.8% ADD Link  

GMD 23,500 29,500 6.2% 31.7% ADD Link 

DBC 24,500 30,700 2.1% 27.4% ADD Link 

FPT 57,400 74,000 3.5% 32.4% ADD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NTJkYzA4MzY1NzVjNDgzMDk0NzQxNWIzODljOWI1MzI=/52dc0836575c4830947415b389c9b532-PC1_Update_20190830.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/ODE1Nw==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/Zjg5YzI3MjcyZGU0NDRjNTg4YmE1NjYzZmZhNWMwY2E=/f89c27272de444c588ba5663ffa5c0ca-LPB_Update_20190814.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzA4Mg==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FODc0YTQ3MDdhNTNmNDRiZGJhYjdlM2E1N2MyZGQ5MzA%3D%2F874a4707a53f44bdbab7e3a57c2dd930-NLG_Earningsflash_20191024.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA4ODA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C73d2373e73864e72462b08d758491a5e%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=RUhwQPyjMHdWpPoonYva6uN24wqjjdSObRn12VQyJcU%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYmNhNmE0OTg2ZTU3NDQ1MjkwZGE0NmVjNDkzMmE4YzI%3D%2Fbca6a4986e57445290da46ec4932a8c2-DPM_Update_20191031.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTEzNDk%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cb76aa2976f354973c0f308d75dc1ec4c%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=PVp3FQv4HEiS5tzYcL%2F4Z6fOApb7H0l3A0wcRep4llw%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FMGY4YjgzZThiNmFiNDEzOGIyMDlkOWI1MjQxMjhhMzE%3D%2F0f8b83e8b6ab4138b209d9b524128a31-VCB_Update_20191218.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM0MTU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C384a83efeaec4a5f19de08d783873af7%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=FAn0w9V4jWSlETlvaQWI3AuF%2BbsFjAW36GpZSdd1q5U%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FNTFjOTNiZTJlNDdjNGE3OTgyOTdmMTUxZjhhMGMzYzg%3D%2F51c93be2e47c4a798297f151f8a0c3c8-MBB_Update_20191205.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTI5MjA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cb25302f2bf684ec69bce08d7796b8a9c%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=bJVgiYpDrDcC%2FTmdtRcGaBRLZjLE9RmYolRM7mXQydA%3D&reserved=0
https://brokingrfs.cimb.com/VjH1aKZMn7IFgMErEWvgUWzOScRg4fdWAV1kfFO9Ulb8Q0h1B-iXdBGS3pHUwYxF-l8MYiZo7RmFSDAr0.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FNDNmN2Y0Y2JlNjE4NGNhMWI3YTQxZjIxZWZjMzAzNDE%3D%2F43f7f4cbe6184ca1b7a41f21efc30341-HPG_Update_20191031.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTEzOTI%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cd6bbe04e9e3449a3f9fa08d75e73e3ca%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=86bhAPEFRlwnaRNCj65yulbanJc1X14jCk8wdfD2TfQ%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PVT_EarningsFlash_20190801.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/STK_EarningsUpdate_20191028.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/AAA_Initiation_15062018.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FM2UzNDFhOWM1NDQ2NGFlNjg2ODI4YmE3YzI2OWJhMmE%3D%2F3e341a9c54464ae686828ba7c269ba2a-PNJ_EarningsUpdate_20191023.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTA4MjA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C9e445a39a8414b6913ce08d757aa97c1%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=OZHFoc8egXnAFiY8CaQL3c2o8ME8qV6Jr7RgF45NTSY%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ZGI0ZDhlMDAxNmRjOTE4NzhmNDc1MzY%3D%2FYjk2YWVmZGM4N2JiNDBhZmJmNGExYjVhMzMxNzlhNTk%3D%2Fb96aefdc87bb40afbf4a1b5a33179a59-KDH_Update_20191219.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM1NDU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Ccd2b342a5a1e433f4ab508d7847242dc%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=kvYWijfKFvpJzrUGGrQATNqoVpovoVImhOs18vjhDnM%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/ACB_EarningsFlash_20190729.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/YTExZjFkMTBkOGVlNDc0OGIwYzMyODg5YTBlZjRkNWM=/a11f1d10d8ee4748b0c32889a0ef4d5c-GAS_Flashnote_20191224.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTM2NzM=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PVS_Update_20191118.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PVD_Update_20190820.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/M2I0OGFlOTQ2ZjYyNGRjMGI1N2E1NDcxYzRjMWE0OWY=/3b48ae946f624dc0b57a5471c4c1a49f-MSH_Update_20190816.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzI1NQ==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYzA4YTZjZWMyNWU2NDVhZWI0ZDQwZWQ1Mjg4Yzk2MjU%3D%2Fc08a6cec25e645aeb4d40ed5288c9625-MWG_EarningsFlash_20191104.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE1NjE%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cc252924323d54a57ba1308d7610b5bab%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=r7V0mvRCl3igdF3wggNsm7bLBP4zTSclIi9kdKNfcpc%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FMzM3ODdiNWI3YjgwNGQ0MThkYTZhOGY2NjlhMjVkYTI%3D%2F33787b5b7b804d418da6a8f669a25da2-POW_EarningsFlash_20191104.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE1NjI%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cd38827ea67f34af2480d08d761197344%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=OexxrQaxGp%2FvUuK56CT%2BcBYiPushj28IsmmRWMtAwv8%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCB_Update_20190802.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/YTc1MGUwNTg0MTE2NGE0ODhiZDQ5MTQzNDczY2M1N2M=/a750e05841164a488bd49143473cc57c-PPC_Reinitiation_20190815.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzE4MA==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/ZjVmNTIzMDVhOWU4NGEzMmE0MjIyMDkzMDVkMjJhN2Q=/f5f52305a9e84a32a422209305d22a7d-VIB_Update_20190904.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/ODI5NA==
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ%3D%2FMWE4YTA1ZTkwYzJhNGVlMTgzNDRkYWUyZjgzYTkwNGY%3D%2F1a8a05e90c2a4ee18344dae2f83a904f-KBC_EarningsFlash_20191106.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE4MTU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C262a5f79ba714acc0dd908d763257426%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=gKOmRWCzNKMfWoimh%2FxzyuyHwmhDfeK8GvWKPhmX8Os%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ%3D%2FNTVhYjRmNjYxM2M5NDZiNjhjOGRlODQyYmZkN2UyMDM%3D%2F55ab4f6613c946b68c8de842bfd7e203-VNM_EarningsFlash_20191101.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTE0MjM%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7Cf5ad5229f731419cf09708d75eba6dae%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=Y0EmzYwRsJi0CeIeVVKoLtHptlEF4%2FAfIFOU%2BX0UmpI%3D&reserved=0
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VDS 6,740      440 6.98 1,720 0.013 ACM 500          100 25.00 43,400 0.005

CCL 7,710      500 6.93 389,090 0.007 VIG 1,100      100 10.00 29,900 0.003

FDC 14,750    950 6.88 2,620 0.011 VC1 13,500    1,200 9.76 100 0.004

THI 28,300    1,800 6.79 1,250 0.026 HHC 129,000  11,300 9.60 100 0.105

GAB 15,150    950 6.69 159,250 0.004 NBW 35,500    3,100 9.57 100 0.007

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

TNA 23,350    -1,750 -6.97 10,020 -0.018 MBG 27,900    -3,100 -10.00 233,300 -0.060

UDC 4,270      -320 -6.97 1,020 -0.003 TJC 6,300      -700 -10.00 100 -0.002

MCP 14,700    -1,100 -6.96 410 -0.005 CSC 33,500    -3,700 -9.95 97,700 -0.016

DAH 10,700    -800 -6.96 2.25MLN -0.008 SAF 51,100    -5,600 -9.88 6,700 -0.007

ROS 21,450    -1,600 -6.94 16.36MLN -0.265 SGH 43,200    -4,700 -9.81 200 -0.009

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VHM 84,200    500 0.60 426,570 0.488 HHC 129,000  11,300 9.60 100 0.105

MSN 57,000    1,300 2.33 1.90MLN 0.443 SJE 20,800    1,800 9.47 100 0.025

VRE 33,300    500 1.52 872,120 0.340 PTI 18,500    1,200 6.94 79,800 0.025

SAB 233,400  900 0.39 24,610 0.168 S99 8,000      500 6.67 1,000 0.022

NVL 56,900    400 0.71 260,160 0.109 VNR 20,000    1,000 5.26 11,200 0.020

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

BID 44,200    -1,000 -2.21 525,840 -1.173 ACB 22,600    -300 -1.31 893,400 -0.488

VCB 89,400    -500 -0.56 404,110 -0.541 SHB 6,100      -100 -1.61 1.60MLN -0.112

VNM 117,000  0 -0.85 345,150 -0.508 MBG 27,900    -3,100 -10.00 233,300 -0.060

GAS 96,200    -700 -0.72 135,710 -0.391 PGS 28,600    -1,100 -3.70 900 -0.037

ROS 21,450    -1,600 -6.94 16.36MLN -0.265 SZB 30,000    -2,100 -6.54 3,300 -0.032

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

ROS 21,450    -1,600 -6.94 367 -0.265 ACB 22,600    -300 -1.31 20 -0.488

MSN 57,000    1,300 2.33 108 0.443 ART 2,600      -200 -7.14 12 -0.019

PNJ 85,600    100 0.12 100 0.006 SHB 6,100      -100 -1.61 10 -0.112

MWG 113,300  -600 -0.53 70 -0.078 NVB 9,500      0 0.00 9 0.000

HPG 23,000    -150 -0.65 70 -0.121 PVS 17,700    0 0.00 8 0.000

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES                     

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 13.9 0.2 BUY 362.1 2.2

% of market 5.3% 0.6% % of market 7.7% 0.4%

SELL 9.2 0.4 SELL 296.8 2.0

% of market 3.5% 1.0% % of market 6.3% 0.4%

NET BUY (SELL) 4.7 (0.2) NET BUY (SELL) 65.3 0.2        

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 3,621.9 233.1 BUY 161,273.8 3,753.3

% of market 8.2% 2.9% % of market 16.2% 2.2%

SELL 3,829.1 271.6 SELL 156,276.0 4,482.2

% of market 8.7% 3.4% % of market 15.7% 2.7%

NET BUY (SELL) (207.2) (38.5) NET BUY (SELL) 4,998 (728.9)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE 
No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 115,400   0.2 -3.0 -1.3 16,775 3,369 24.9 21.8 444,049 72.6 4.9 7.8 1.6

2 VCB VM 89,400     5.5 10.4 26.8 14,309 3,709 25.2 6.1 599,454 17.0 4.1 27.1 1.8

3 VHM VM 84,200     -9.8 -5.1 6.6 11,953 3,290 29.1 34.0 1,880,038 15.9 5.3 37.3 11.8

4 VNM VM 117,000   -4.9 -10.0 -5.3 8,792 1,741 46.2 41.4 999,180 21.2 7.5 36.5 28.8

5 GAS VM 96,200     -5.7 -7.5 -8.1 7,946 1,914 4.2 45.4 311,218 16.3 4.0 26.1 18.6

6 BID VM 44,200     10.5 10.1 36.0 7,672 4,022 18.8 12.0 731,674 21.0 2.7 13.5 0.5

7 SAB VM 233,400   1.5 -11.4 -17.2 6,459 641 10.4 36.7 34,839 31.7 8.4 28.4 20.6

8 TCB VM 23,050     -1.7 -0.2 13.0 3,482 3,500 79.7 0.0 1,189,442 8.7 1.4 17.2 2.7

9 CTG VM 20,600     -2.8 -2.6 -1.4 3,310 3,723 35.5 0.6 2,655,836 12.5 1.0 8.5 0.5

10 VRE VM 33,300     -2.3 1.7 -3.1 3,265 2,272 39.7 16.2 4,155,316 32.2 2.7 8.8 6.3

11 VJC VM 143,700   0.3 5.7 15.7 3,248 524 46.4 10.5 442,738 14.6 5.5 43.3 15.1

12 MSN VM 57,000     -20.3 -27.4 -33.3 2,875 1,169 25.8 10.1 1,259,331 12.6 2.0 20.5 7.6

13 PLX VM 55,900     -5.6 -7.8 -11.0 2,873 1,191 8.9 6.6 167,845 16.1 3.0 19.5 6.7

14 HPG VM 23,000     1.5 3.4 0.4 2,740 2,761 52.3 11.1 5,887,456 9.1 1.4 17.4 8.8

15 NVL VM 56,900     0.7 -8.5 -5.0 2,330 949 27.1 32.2 349,705 17.9 2.6 15.5 4.3

16 BVH VM 68,000     -4.8 -5.9 -15.8 2,178 742 31.9 23.6 194,687 36.0 3.0 8.7 1.2

17 MWG VM 113,300   -0.2 -10.1 22.1 2,164 443 92.7 0.0 593,721 13.6 4.4 37.7 12.7

18 MBB VM 20,850     -7.9 -7.7 8.0 2,093 2,326 77.6 0.0 3,474,890 6.4 1.2 21.8 2.0

19 HVN VM 33,900     0.0 3.2 -18.4 2,075 1,418 3.9 19.9 288,028 19.4 2.7 13.4 2.7

20 VPB VM 19,700     -3.7 -9.0 2.6 2,072 2,438 72.7 0.0 1,338,636 5.9 1.2 22.7 2.5

21 FPT VM 57,400     0.5 -0.5 24.4 1,680 678 76.9 0.0 1,450,869 12.2 2.9 24.9 10.5

22 POW VM 12,250     -8.6 -0.4 -17.2 1,238 2,342 87.9 35.1 1,419,558 14.9 1.2 7.8 3.2

23 HDB VM 26,500     -4.7 0.0 -0.4 1,122 981 72.6 6.4 1,420,286 9.1 1.7 19.1 1.4

24 EIB VM 17,100     -0.9 4.3 -7.3 907 1,229 94.0 0.0 123,366 33.1 1.3 4.1 0.4

25 PNJ VM 85,600     2.8 6.1 17.6 832 225 72.8 0.0 391,622 17.7 4.6 28.6 16.3

26 STB VM 10,100     -0.5 -5.6 -12.2 786 1,804 96.2 11.6 2,336,359 6.5 0.7 11.1 0.7

27 BHN VM 77,300     -0.3 3.8 -13.1 773 232 0.9 31.4 3,781 37.6 4.0 10.9 5.2

28 TPB VM 21,150     -3.4 -6.0 -6.8 754 827 53.8 0.0 187,853 7.3 1.5 22.1 1.7

29 HNG VM 14,150     -2.7 -8.7 -14.8 677 1,109 16.7 48.6 305,177 N/A 1.5 -20.6 -8.0

30 KDH VM 26,850     1.1 3.5 12.8 631 544 74.5 4.5 304,956 15.8 2.0 13.5 8.8

31 ROS VM 21,450     -14.5 -19.4 -28.4 525 568 39.6 44.9 32,271,210 61.8 2.0 3.4 1.8

32 DHG VM 92,000     -2.6 0.1 -13.4 519 131 5.6 45.6 12,953 20.3 3.8 19.4 15.8

33 TCH VM 31,200     11.8 28.1 47.5 476 353 50.0 42.0 1,914,827 29.1 2.5 8.7 5.9

34 REE VM 35,500     -2.7 -10.5 10.9 475 310 55.9 0.0 626,368 6.3 1.1 18.6 10.6

35 SBT VM 18,500     0.0 2.8 7.9 468 587 20.1 93.8 1,215,247 42.1 1.5 3.5 1.5

36 GEX VM 19,400     -4.7 -12.6 1.0 409 488 84.5 33.6 804,830 8.6 1.6 19.1 6.1

37 SSI VM 18,250     -8.8 -19.4 -26.4 400 508 83.5 44.9 1,235,202 10.3 1.0 9.4 3.7

38 PPC VM 26,900     -1.8 1.5 -9.1 372 321 24.6 32.8 334,751 8.5 1.4 17.2 13.5

39 PDR VM 25,500     -1.5 -2.7 -0.2 361 328 37.2 42.9 709,110 12.0 2.2 20.1 5.9

40 LGC VM 42,300     8.5 14.3 32.6 352 193 0.6 4.0 5 25.4 2.8 11.6 3.1

41 VGC VM 18,100     -2.2 -6.2 -11.7 350 448 12.3 35.6 162,117 13.0 1.3 10.1 3.6

42 DXG VM 14,500     2.5 -14.2 -1.4 329 520 88.5 3.6 1,512,561 4.5 0.9 25.9 8.5

43 KBC VM 15,400     0.0 3.7 8.1 312 470 71.4 22.1 1,984,401 9.6 0.8 8.4 4.4

44 VHC VM 78,900     5.2 -0.4 -10.8 310 91 50.1 65.8 54,611 5.3 1.5 32.2 22.2

45 GMD VM 23,500     -2.9 -15.8 -11.0 301 297 81.2 0.0 224,187 12.1 1.1 9.7 6.2

46 NLG VM 27,300     -2.5 -2.7 1.0 294 250 62.1 0.0 336,916 13.1 1.5 11.7 5.5

47 VPI VM 41,450     0.4 -1.3 -0.5 286 160 100.0 42.7 378,938 15.7 3.0 20.6 8.1

48 HCM VM 20,800     -13.3 -16.1 -11.5 274 306 50.8 43.2 806,416 16.2 1.5 10.2 6.2

49 PVD VM 14,900     -3.9 -16.3 -14.6 271 421 49.5 28.8 1,620,774 14.0 0.5 3.3 2.1

50 NT2 VM 21,700     -4.8 -9.8 -19.3 270 288 32.3 30.3 282,964 8.0 1.5 20.0 9.7

51 SCS VM 120,000   -14.2 -25.5 -22.6 261 50 98.9 28.2 9,975 15.6 7.4 46.6 42.4

52 HT1 VM 14,750     2.4 -2.6 -8.1 243 382 99.9 42.5 133,677 7.7 1.0 13.8 6.9

53 CII VM 22,300     -5.7 7.5 -0.7 239 248 81.8 18.9 266,267 12.1 1.0 8.8 1.9

54 PHR VM 40,550     -28.1 -29.8 -30.0 237 135 32.5 42.6 484,703 6.3 1.8 28.8 16.2

55 GEG VM 26,750     -2.7 -0.9 N/A 235 204 58.8 12.8 530,180 24.8 2.4 7.8 4.8

56 HPX VM 26,350     -0.4 -0.4 -1.3 227 200 90.3 35.2 280,908 11.8 2.1 19.3 6.4

57 DPM VM 13,350     4.3 -1.8 -14.7 225 391 36.7 30.1 235,993 20.6 0.7 3.7 2.6

58 GTN VM 20,400     -0.7 6.3 14.0 220 250 27.8 99.7 396,507 N/A 1.9 -0.4 -0.2

59 VCF VM 188,000   2.7 14.9 5.6 216 27 1.5 48.4 268 8.0 4.2 52.3 32.2

60 VCI VM 29,500     -10.9 -17.6 -3.9 209 164 62.2 62.9 98,216 5.8 1.3 24.7 12.7

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 26 Dec  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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